

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.;
and JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; and DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Colorado Court Of Appeals**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF PEDIATRICIANS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND
DENTAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE CHRISTIAN
PHARMACISTS FELLOWSHIP INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
DORINDA C. BORDLEE
MADELINE MOREIRA
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
3312 Cleary Avenue
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 231-7234

ROGER G. BROOKS
Counsel of Record
3804 W. Cornwallis Road
Durham, NC 27705
(919) 402-1758
Brooks3804@gmail.com

CATHERINE W. SHORT
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS CURRENTLY FACE EFFORTS TO COMPEL SPEECH AND CONDUCT ON MATTERS OF LIFE AND DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF FREEDOM OF SPEECH, CONSCIENCE, AND FREE EXERCISE.....	8
A. The Immovable Object of Conscience.....	8
B. Today, Health-Care Professionals Are Facing Extreme Pressures to Act Contrary to Conscience and Religious Duty.....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD RIGOROUSLY PROTECT FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND FREE EXERCISE.....	18
A. The Court Should Adhere to Its Strong Protections Against Compelling Speech....	18
1. Compelled Speech and Cake	20
2. Compelled Speech and Death.....	22
B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Condemns Laws Specifically Calculated To Coerce Individuals to Act in Violation of Religious and Conscientious Objections.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. NO COMPELLED SPEECH AND VIOLATION OF FREE EXERCISE CAN BE JUSTIFIED BY A DESIRE TO PREVENT SUPPOSED “DIGNITARY HARM” TO INDIVIDUALS, AS SUCH A HARM IS NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER THE MOST BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FIRST AMENDMENT LAW	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	30
<i>ACLU v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Stanco Sports Library, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751, 189 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2014)	13, 17, 22
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , No. 05-00328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. March 18, 2008)	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	31
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. et al.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015).....	20
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	23
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	19
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7, 23, 24, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	8, 30, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ...	6, 8, 9, 11, 26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20, 31
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	30, 31
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	31
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 901 N.E.2d 373 (Ill. 2008)	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4, 20, 25, 30, 32
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	31
<i>St. Agnes Hospital, Inc. v. Riddick</i> , 748 F. Supp. 319 (D. Md. 1990)	13
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	15, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2433 (2016)	15
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	31
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	27
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1531(b)(1)(A)	11
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, §70E(o).	14
Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 Theodoret, <i>Ecclesiastical History</i> Ch. 26	12
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee Op. No. 385, <i>Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine</i> (2007).....	15
Catechism of the Catholic Church §2271	10
<i>Didache</i> , Chapter II	12
J. Craddock, <i>The Case for Complicity-Based Religious Accommodations</i> , 12 Tennessee J. of Law & Policy 9-10 (2017).....	30, 32
Keith L. Moore and T.V.N. Persaud, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> (7th ed. 2003)	8
Mark Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 120 (2012)	13, 27
<i>Nine artists who reportedly turned down performing at Trump’s inauguration</i> , Business Insider, January 15, 2017	21
Robert George, <i>Conscience and Its Enemies</i> , 18 The Catholic Social Science Review 281 (2013)	25
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Matters of Conscience: Lessons for Same-Sex Marriage from the Healthcare Context</i> , in <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> 77 (Douglas Laycock, et al., eds., 2008).....	13, 30
<i>Should designers dress Melania and Ivanka?</i> , Washington Post, January 12, 2017	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
St. Jerome’s Letter 22, “To Eustochium”	12
Statement of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints	10
William Larsen, <i>Human Embryology</i> (3d ed. 2001)	9
